Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 1 of 62

Exhibit 6

Goodyear Transcript



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 2 of 62

Transcript of the Interview of

David Goodyear

Date: 08/31/2016

§TENO

E,‘U; TIFIED COURT R I'HF‘.‘TI’I{S

Phone: (405) 796-8681

Fax: (405) 796-8653

Email: depo@stenoservices.com
Internet: www,StenoServices.com

DYEAR_0017
GOO _001750 50.1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 3 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

* * % * *

TRANSCRIPTION OF AUDIO RECORDING

* * * * *

APPEARANCES:

DAVID GOODYEAR
TREVOR LARSEN - LAPD Detective
JOSH SADOWSKY - FBI Los Angeles

CERTIFIED
TRANSCRIPT

STENO SERVICES, LLC
1410 East Duke Street
Hugo, Oklahoma 74743
Phone: (580) 789-4477
Fax: (580) 789-4477
www.StenoServices.com

Reported by: GINGER G. BAZE, CSR 1910

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001751

Page 1

50.2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 4 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

(The following proceedings were transcribed via

audio recording.)

MR. GOODYEAR: Good. How are you doing?

MR. LARSEN: Yeah, I left my card out there
earlier. I'm sorry.

How are you doing? Detective Larsen.

MR. GOODYEAR: Wow. What's going on?

MR. SADOWSKY: I -- I just had a few questions
if you have time. Should we --

MR. GOODYEAR: No. I'm --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- go inside the store or --

MR. GOODYEAR: I'm good right here.

MR. SADOWSKY: Inside?

MR. LARSEN: That's fine. Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: I was sitting there.

MR. LARSEN: You can still eat.

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I can wait.

MR. LARSEN: Yeah. You can eat if you want. We
don't want to tear your lunch up.

MR. GOODYEAR: What's going on?

MR. SADOWSKY: Well, we came earlier and we
heard the TV. We didn't know if you were home. We didn't see
a [inaudible].

MR. GOODYEAR: The TV [inaudible].

MR. SADOWSKY: It's a good idea. We thought you

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 2
GOODYEAR_001752

50.3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 5 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

were home,
Um,
down -- downtown,
MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:
might be here --

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY :

forums online or --

we might be here?
MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY :

so it worked, but...
so Trevor and I work on a -- a task force

a cyber crime task force --

Okay.

-- and we saw some activity

coming from your residence that looked a little bit suspicious.

What's going on?

Do you -- do you know why we
No.

-- today or --

No.

Okay. Are you a member on any

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I'm a member of a few
different forums.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. Any hobbies or --

MR. GOODYEAR: Any hobbies? Yeah. I do -- I
have -- I do motorcycles and my truck online -- online as well.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. And how about astronomy?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I do astronomy.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. So do you kind of know why

No. I have no idea.

Okay. So, um, I'll tell you --

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 3
GOODYEAR_001753

50.4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 6 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

hang on a second here.

Have you ever heard of a website called
Astronomics or cloudy- --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I've ordered --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- -nights.com?

MR. GOODYEAR: I've ordered from cl- --
Astronomics before. And Cloudy Nights is a website forum.
Yes. I know of them all as well.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I visit a bunch of
different forums. Now --

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: -- I'm wondering --

MR. SADOWSKY: You're -- you're a member on the
forum, or you just kind of browse?

MR. GOODYEAR: On Cloudy Nights, I usually just
browse. I used to be a member there a long time ago, over a
couple years ago, but I got banned as far as I know, so I never
tried logging in again, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. So you haven't visited
under any usernames or anything recently?

MR. GOODYEAR: As in -- I visit there, yes. I
was there, in fact, yesterday.

MR. SADOWSKY: So it's not just a forum?

MR. GOODYEAR: I'm no astronaut. I hope --

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 4
GOODYEAR_001754

50.5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 7 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

like, certain things [inaudible] wondering.

MR. SADOWSKY: For a telescope?

MR. GOODYEAR: For a telescope, yes.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: They have -- they're one of the
best websites to go to for research.

MR. SADOWSKY: Cloudy Nights or
cloudynights.com?

MR. GOODYEAR: I usually order from Astronomics
or other places outside of California, trying to avoid the taxes.
Hopefully, that's not what you're here for.

MR. SADOWSKY: Oh, okay. No. Is that the same
company, Astronomics and Cloudy Nights, or --

MR. GOODYEAR: I have no -- I don't know if they
are or not, but I do know Astronomics is a sponsor of theirs, I
guess, the best I could say.

MR. SADOWSKY: Oh, okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I can see their advertising on
their website.

MR. SADOWSKY: Got it.

So what were you banned for?

MR. GOODYEAR: Years ago, I was just mouthing
off. I was just started. Started out in astronomy and I was
mouthing off to the administrators -- or the moderators and

stuff like that.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 5
GOODYEAR_001755

50.6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 8 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. You were younger oOr
something?

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, it was, like, six years
ago, probably.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: At least. Yeah. I would just --
just --

MR. SADOWSKY: Riot?

MR. GOODYEAR: -- riot. Yeah, riot. Yeah, just
thinking I knew more than some of these other people.

MR. SADOWSKY: We were talking before we came.
We were, like, how can you get banned from an astronomy --

MR. GOODYEAR: I --

MR. SADOWSKY: What kind of arguing leads to
that?

MR. GOODYEAR: It happens where -- just because
people start having disagreements. I mean, other people might
detour and then the administrators think that you're taking it
too far -- or you -- or maybe you push it a little bit too far
like I did and I got banned, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: I deserved it. There was nothing
wrong with that.

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure. So they banned your user

IP or they banned your username?

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 6
GOODYEAR_001756

50.7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 9 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: As far as I know -- I know they
banned my username, and I believe they -- I believe they banned
my IP. I'm not sure because I can still get on the site now,
so I'm not sure.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I thought they might -- might
have, but I'm not sure.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. What -- what name do you
order under through Astronomics?

MR. GOODYEAR: Dave Goodyear.

MR. SADOWSKY: Oh, your own name?

Let me -- let me just throw out this username to
you: Have you ever had a user account for James Sober?

MR. GOODYEAR: No.

MR. SADOWSKY: What's your ISP here?

MR. GOODYEAR: Cox. No, Time Warner. I'm

sorry.
MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. Do you have an office or
anything?
MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. 1It's -- my Internet is for
my -- my business.

MR. SADOWSKY: Through Cox?
MR. GOODYEAR: Through Cox, right. I have
multiple users that come in and out, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: If you have any questions, be

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 7

DYEAR_001757
GOO _00175 50.8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 10 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

sure --
MR.
possibly hamper my
MR.

probably going to

GOODYEAR: I hope nobody has -- did somebody
system or hack it or something or...
LARSEN: That's one of the things we're

get to here and see.

real quick, do what they need to do and bail.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. Okay.

buy?

MR. GOODYEAR: I've heard of a James Sober
online.

MR. SADOWSKY: Who is that?

MR. GOODYEAR: I've seen him. I can see their
notes and comments. I don't -- I've heard that they're in the
area.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. What do you do for a
living?

MR. GOODYEAR: Information technology,
networking. I run my own business, run the personnel.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. Do you rent the house or
own it?

MR. GOODYEAR: I own it.

MR. SADOWSKY: Oh, nice. 1It's a nice house.

MR. GOODYEAR: Thank you.

I have a little home office. I have guys come
in, just grab their work and just be done, surf the Internet

So what did you

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 8
GOODYEAR_001758

50.9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 11 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

years ago where they thought I defrauded them. I bought
something on eBay through Astronomics and then took the card
through a different person, apparently. It was off a bunk
credit card. I ended up sending their stuff back, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. So, in --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- 2016, it says -- I'm reading
in a document that you bought a telescope from the classified
section of Astronomics.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes, I did.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. And then after -- like,
very soon after, the same telescope -- pictures of the same
telescope was posted under the James Sober username on Cloudy
Nights. Was that --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- you that posted those
pictures?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. I didn't post any pictures.
Did I? No.

MR. SADOWSKY: You never posted any pictures?

MR. GOODYEAR: I never -- I have posted on
Cloudy Nights before to sell stuff, yes, but I'm not sure what
telescope you're talking about. Now, I've sold my telescopes

to other people.

MR. GOODYEAR: I think I had a problem with them

MR. GOODYEAR: But I didn't buy from them a lot.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 9

GOODYEAR_001759

50.10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 12 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

other guys,

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

I buy and sell a lot of telescopes,

thousands of dollars of those things.

SADOWSKY :

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

it's possible.

are into astronomy as well,

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. You buy a lot of
telescopes if you don't -- if you don't know which telescope
you bought.

MR. GOODYEAR: A lot.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I have -- on Astromart, I have
over three hundred -- two hundred and something feedback on --

and it's in the tens of

Very cheap telescopes

and very expensive telescopes.

Okay.
What's your username on Astromart?
Wolfman 4 ever.
Wolfman --
Underscore 4.
The letter or --
The number four.
Yeah.
Underscore --
Yeah.
-- ever, E-V-E-R.
It's astromart.com?

Okay.

Correct. Now, on some of my

I don't know. I know some of them

so I don't know if something else

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 10

GOODYEAR_001760

50.11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 13 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

this post here?

years ago to post

is the question.

connection.

phone. Yes.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

is going on that I need to know about or...

SADOWSKY: Okay. So are you familiar with

Like, the post is actually moving this.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I've seen this because when
I was banned -- when I was banned a few years ago.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. This is pretty recent.

MR. GOODYEAR: This was when I tried to log in

on here. We're not allowed to see users --
SADOWSKY: Okay.
GOODYEAR:: -- because I was banned.

SADOWSKY: Yeah. But -- but who posted it

GOODYEAR: I have no idea.

SADOWSKY: Could it be one of your -- you

said one of your employees?

GOODYEAR: It could either be that or maybe

I got hacked. I have no idea.

SADOWSKY: Okay. So you -- you don't have

an AT&T connection?

GOODYEAR: No, no. I -- no. I have no AT&T

SADOWSKY: Okay.
LARSEN: Cell phone? AT&T cell phone?

GOODYEAR: Yes, I do have an AT&T cell

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 11

GOODYEAR_001761

50.12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 14 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: Okay. Do you connect to that with
a laptop?

MR. GOODYEAR: I have connected to that website,
yes, from -- with my cell phone.

MR. LARSEN: With -- okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: Signing in with mobile AT&T --

MR. LARSEN: You know, sometimes you can tether
your phone or whatever with the iPad or something.

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I don't do that. No. But I
do surf the Internet on my phone, and I do -- in fact,
yesterday, I was on it with my phone.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. So after -- after you were

banned from Cloudy Nights, this was posted. Was that with your

IP?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, that is my IP. I don't
know.

MR. LARSEN: That's your current IP right now?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. This was a year ago.
Yeah. That's my I- -- that's my account, and that's probably

something I did send to them because I was a smart-ass.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah. You were pissed off.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I was pissed off. And you
can see the date. That's right. That's my e-mail address, you
know, and then the date was in 2014, so that's about right,

again.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 12
GOODYEAR_001762

50.13



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 15 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: So are you familiar with that --
you -- since you kind of are on the forum, do you kind of be --

MR. GOODYEAR: I can't log into the forum, so I
don't have -- so I just visit there for --

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah. When you were visiting,
did you see sort of what, like, shook down with James Sober
and --

MR. GOODYEAR: I don't visit there that often.

MR. SADOWSKY: You guys, what --

MR. GOODYEAR: I mean, I visit probably once a

- to

week, not every single day. It's not something to see
see what's going on in the -- how would I say? -- what the
politics are going on. It's just --

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: -- usually for research.

MR. SADOWSKY: Like, if someone's having a
problem on the forum, you would have known --

MR. GOODYEAR: No.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- day to day --

MR. GOODYEAR: Not anymore. Because I totally
kind of washed my -- not -- I kind of washed my hands of that
website so where I went -- again, it's the number one site to
research, like, if I'm looking for somebody to do business
there, so that's where I'm usually at if I need to, like, check

something.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 13
GOODYEAR_001763

50.14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 16 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY :

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:
username that's [inaudible] -
MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:

that forum or --

MR. GOODYEAR:

that site a lot, you might --

MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:
and Cloudy Nights.
MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:
MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:
MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:

they've been experiencing a
sure --

MR. GOODYEAR:

Sure. Do you -- you said your

employees are interested in astronomy?

Here and there, yeah.

Did they ban their -- the

Not that I'm aware of.

They don't have any problems with

I don't delve into their personal

life, so -- it's not my job.
MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. So I guess -- so the
company right now -- I don't know if you know. If you visit

Which site? Cloudy Nights?

Both of them. Astronomics and --
I was on there yesterday.

So --

At least, Cloudy --
-- it's the same --
-- Cloudy Nights.

It's the same company, and

denial of service attack, which I'm

I do know what that is.

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 14

GOODYEAR_001764

50.15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 17 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: -- you know --

MR. GOODYEAR: I've been exp- -- I've
experienced those myself, so..

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure. So they're experiencing a
denial of service attack; they've had issues with your username
in the past.

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: And based on some analysis of
usernames, IP addresses, and everything else, they -- they have
a strong suspicion -- and obviously the FBI --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, that's highly illegal.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- the office that they're
located in sent us a request --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- to ask you what your
involvement is in that.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I have no clue what's going
on with that. Again, I just -- they're a site here and there.
I usually order from Astronomics --

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: -- again, to avoid taxes, and I
have no clue. I mean, I know nothing -- at least, I don't have
heavy traffic coming in and out of my site, so...

I mean, I run my own mail server and stuff like

that out of here, so...

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 15
GOODYEAR_001765

50.16



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 18 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure. Well, you don't need a --
as you know, you don't need a lot of traffic. Let's say you --

MR. GOODYEAR: No.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- you know --

MR. GOODYEAR: Not for --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- commissioned botnet or some
kind of --

MR. GOODYEAR: No. That's not my forte. I --
I -- I'm not that type to even -- don't even know about -- I

mean, I know what botnets are, but I thought a lot of that had
been dealt away with by the version six networks and stuff like
that, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure.

MR. GOODYEAR: But I'm sure something is going
to go on.

MR. SADOWSKY: Sort of the, I guess, the status
of the case now is: Before the FBI really dives into
something -- I'm sure LAPD works this way, too -- like, go --
go get bits of evidence like this from the victim, a little bit
of analysis, and then go out and talk to, like, the first
target, you know, that they think could be involved, but --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I know exactly what you're
saying.

MR. SADOWSKY: Let me just explain.

MR. GOODYEAR: Oh, I'm sorry.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 16
GOODYEAR_001766

50.17



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 19 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: What's going to happen is I'm
going to take this --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- back, and I'm going to say,
Okay, we interviewed David Goodyear. He said he wasn't
involved. I showed him the usernames. He might have known one
of the names, but -- and then the FBI office is going to be,
like, Huh, let's start -- let's start sending some subpoenas,
let's start doing some search warrants and see now -- you know
what I'm saying?

Like, they're really going to look at the IPs;
start looking at, you know, logs, forums; figure out where
those IPs go back to; and start piecing together, I guess, the
data.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: Which is what I imagine they're
going to do --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- because they -- we obviously
want to do the least amount of work first and then start
ramping it up.

I guess my question to you is: If I give it
back to the FBI, what are they going to find?

MR. GOODYEAR: I wouldn't know what they're

going to find, but I'm not going to deny nothing that was going

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001767

Page 17

50.18



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 20 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

on. Like I said, I don't know if my system has been hacked or

something like that or if I've got other employees doing

something that they're not supposed to be doing or -- like I
said, I have -- I'm not going to deny I am wolfman
underscore -- that was my post. That was me, 2014, that did

all that, but now I have nothing against them, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah. Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: Again, I use that site. I can't
have that site now, so I would rather not have the site.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah. Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I hope something isn't going on
out of my place, or I'm going to start scrutinizing what's

going on in my business a little more, so...

I said is they're going to send -- do some search warrants and
subpoenas --

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, I mean, just my other
employees, I need to scrutinize them as far as --

MR. SADOWSKY: Do they work out of this office?

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, they -- they come in and

they do get on there.
MR. SADOWSKY: And they have access to your --
MR. GOODYEAR: Sure.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- Internet connection?

MR. SADOWSKY: Well, I didn't say -- I mean, all

get their stuff and then leave, so it's a possibility. I mean,

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 18

GOODYEAR_001768

50.19



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 21 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: Through WiFi, yeah.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. 1Is it an unsecured? It
secured?

MR. GOODYEAR: No, it's secured. I do have one
unsecured guest network, but you should be able to get it
outside.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. I -- that's the one
problem I could perceive. I mean, you're saying you don't know
anything about these usernames despite some of the things that
kind of line up from what they've found and -- the only problem
I foresee is if we leave here -- and, obviously, the FBI knows
what they're doing.

MR. GOODYEAR: Oh, yeah, yeah, yeah. I --

MR. SADOWSKY: We caught Osama bin Laden, right?

MR. GOODYEAR: Oh, yeah.

MR. SADOWSKY: We -- we can catch someone doing
a DDoS. The problem I foresee is if we leave here, okay, they
do some more work, start digging a little bit, and they end up
sending me back here in a bad way; seeing your IP, seeing
activity, looking at the content of the activity, and then what
you say today doesn't line up with what we find --

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, like I said, you know, I
tell -- I told you exactly what I know. I don't know what's
going on with my employees, if something else is going on,

SO...

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001769

Page 19

50.20



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 22 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure. Who are your other
employees, just so -- or who's into astronomy? Help us be the
investigator, I guess.

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, I know one gentleman, Ed
Thomas, but I guess this all becomes how far I need to go here,

if I need to talk to my lawyer about giving this information

lawyer and if I've got to give you, then that's what I'll do,
so, I mean...

MR. SADOWSKY: Well, you don't have to give us a
name.

MR. GOODYEAR: But for myself, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: You know, you're talking to me,
so let's talk to me and then go from there.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: It's my business, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: I mean, I understand. It's

not -- it's completely up to you.

out, so.

MR. SADOWSKY: That -- that's completely up to you.

MR. GOODYEAR: I think that -- I -- I'm sorry?

MR. SADOWSKY: You just don't want to give the
user -- the name?

MR. GOODYEAR: I'm just not sure if that's
appropriate, so I'm not -- I have to -- let me just talk to my

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001770

Page 20

50.21



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 23 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

Do you have any questions?

radio down.

MR. LARSEN: What was the -- let me see the --
want to see the post. What was the post? Right here?

MR. SADOWSKY: Which one?

MR. LARSEN: That's -- that's the -- we've
talked to him about this one already, right?

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: So James Sober -- you've seen
that name but --

MR. GOODYEAR: I have seen that name.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. LARSEN: And what -- and would there be a
reason why James Sober's -- and you don't know James Sober, so
you say, right?

MR. GOODYEAR: Not personally.

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I've heard of him.

MR. LARSEN: Okay. So you -- you --

MR. GOODYEAR: And I -- and I probably -- and
I've talked to him probably.

MR. LARSEN: Yeah. And so what would be -- I'm
just kind of curious to see why -- why -- I'm going to turn my

Would there be any reason why your IP is coming

I

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 21

GOODYEAR_001771

50.22



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 24 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR.

about.
MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.
MR.
MR.
And
phone number where
MR.
MR.
number? That's a
MR.
MR.
MR.
MR.
MR.
MR.
Just tell me what

MR.

back with James Sober's name?

unless one of my employees has a pseudo name that I don't know

on that, we'll know exactly the device that it goes to.

what employees will use --

house or a cell?

LARSEN: -- 933 --

GOODYEAR: -- 2436.

LARSEN: -- 2436. And your DMV number?
your --

GOODYEAR: No. You'd have to look. Again,

LARSEN: Right.

SADOWSKY: So once you do a search warrant

GOODYEAR: It's the wireless, so we know

LARSEN: What is -- you're 405 Maple, right?
GOODYEAR: Right.

LARSEN: And what -- Good- -- Goodyear.
what's your -- what's your -- what's your
we can call you back at?

GOODYEAR: (310) 414-9288.

LARSEN: And that's that same cell phone

GOODYEAR: That's house. (310) 933- --

LARSEN: Okay. Cell phone is (310) --

GOODYEAR: 933 --

GOODYEAR: D681 --

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 22

GOODYEAR_001772

50.23



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 25 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: Okay. Hold on. D6 --
MR. GOODYEAR: -- 81 --

MR. LARSEN: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: -- 8051.
MR. LARSEN: -- 8051? So D681 --
MR. GOODYEAR: -- 8051.

MR. LARSEN: 8051.

David?

MR. GOODYEAR: David C. Goodyear.

MR. LARSEN: And your birthday is?

MR. GOODYEAR: 12/26/73.

MR. SADOWSKY: So we're -- we're not trying to
open a can of worms here or anything. We're trying to keep
this simple, but, you know, this isn't harmless.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. Right, right. 1It's
something --

MR. SADOWSKY: So --

MR. GOODYEAR: -- serious.

MR. SADOWSKY: It's serious, but we're just
trying to just get the truth, you know, and our goal is to not
make this a huge deal for him and myself. I guess something is
going to happen, obviously. I mean, whether, you know, they do
serve a search warrant on that AT&T IP and then it starts
linking back here -- at some point, if it keeps coming back to

this house, a can of worms is going to be opened where it was

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 23
GOODYEAR_001773

50.24



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 26 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

just a conversation, you know, just, you know, between Trevor
and I. It could open up where we're talking to the police,
we're talking to everybody that could potentially, you know, be
involved in -- in that.

Where --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- the other -- the other option
is, Hey, you know, the fucking forum pissed me off --

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, like I said, they did piss
me off.

MR. SADOWSKY: You know what I'm saying?

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. So, I mean --

MR. SADOWSKY: It's sort of like two stories.
It could be that, Hey, that pissed me off; I took it upon
myself just to get back at them. 1It's not a big deal.
Something to just stop right here, you know, and have it not be
this big thing where -- or we could leave here, take your
story, and go just dive deeper, and then it becomes this huge
thing.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Right, right.

MR. SADOWSKY: Do you understand what I'm
saying?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. I completely understand
what you're saying. I hope it's nothing that's going on.

Again, my business aside, I hope I'm not compromised. There's

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 24
GOODYEAR_001774

50.25



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 27 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

nothing that hopefully I did that went crazy on them, so...

MR. SADOWSKY: If you were compromised -- I'll
just give you an example, all right? We do a lot of cyber
cases. I mean, that's all we do. We have very, very good
techniques.

MR. GOODYEAR: Oh, I'm sure you'll be able to
see if somebody's coming in.

MR. SADOWSKY: It means people behind keyboards
instead of computers behind them. Does that make sense?

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. I completely understand.

like, some hacked router or something. That's, like, not even
a question whether we can --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- solve that --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- that issue or not.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right.

MR. SADOWSKY: I guess that's sort of where I
don't want to go.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Right. I completely
understand.

MR. SADOWSKY: And I -- before we come -- you
know, before we talk to somebody, we always look at the

complete history, make sure we're not going into some, like,

MR. SADOWSKY: A human behind a keyboard versus,

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 25
GOODYEAR_001775

50.26



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 28 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

mass murderer's house or something.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Right, right, right.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah.

MR. SADOWSKY: You have a few small things.
That's sort of why we're trying to help you today. If it's
something small, it's not a big deal. You tell me, you know,
the forum pissed you off --

MR. GOODYEAR: The forum has pissed me off

before, but, like I'm saying, it's not -- nothing recent,
unless I -- again, unless I did some -- not that I'm aware of,
SO. ..

MR. LARSEN: Well, you know, you're -- you
have -- you're educated in the IT world.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right.

MR. LARSEN: You're not dumb.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Exactly.

MR. LARSEN: Okay? Because --

MR. GOODYEAR: I mean, I got to go in there and
check some logs and --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, but that's your business.

I mean, that's -- you're not dumb; you're good at it. That's

what you do every day.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right.

MR. SADOWSKY: We know you're pretty much clean.

exactly what we do. And we do this every day, just like you do

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 26
GOODYEAR_001776

50.27



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 29 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: And I don't -- I don't -- I think
what -- what he's asking is -- is that -- is that, you know,
not -- I mean, we wouldn't be here just because we guessed it.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right, right. Exactly.
Something must be going on.

MR. LARSEN: Something's coming from here.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right.

MR. LARSEN: Okay? And -- and, you know, I have
no inclination of putting handcuffs on you or anything right
now. Okay? I don't. Because, frankly, people do things and
they do it out of frustration. Okay? And they get pissed off
and that's what happens. All right?

But I'm trying to see if we can end it today.

This -- is that fair to say? If that's, you know -- but what
we would need for you to tell us is, is that -- is that, Yeah,
you know what, that name, James Sober, that -- I -- I -- that's

my name, and I screwed up, and I don't want to put it on Ed
Thomas; I don't want to put it on my other employees. Okay?
Because that's the next course of action, basically. Would
that be fair to say?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes.

MR. LARSEN: So if it was you that messed up,
that's what I'm -- what we're -- we're asking right now. Okay?

And I told -- I already told you, I'm not --

you're not walking out of here in handcuffs. Okay? You're

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 27
GOODYEAR_001777

50.28



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 30 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

not -- we're -- you're going to eat your Carl's Jr. and we're
driving out of here, but -- but I just need to know that it --
it's going to stop, that --

MR. GOODYEAR: You know -- okay. You guys have
been square with me; I'll be square with you guys. I am James
Sober. Okay? Sorry.

I did post that crap about hitting them. I also
put on a hack forum, saying, "Hey, can you take down this
site?" And -- but that's as far as I've went, and I don't
predict going farther than that.

MR. SADOWSKY: Hackforums.com?

MR. GOODYEAR: Hackforums.com.

So -- and I think that maybe it went farther
than what it should have.

MR. LARSEN: Did you pay -- did you pay money to
somebody yet or have you got a request back for money or no?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. There was a -- just --
there's a request action in forums like this. I just put a
request that they take down the site.

MR. LARSEN: Did you do that on your laptop, or
did you do that on your cell phone?

MR. GOODYEAR: I probably did it on my cell
phone.

MR. LARSEN: Which one? I mean, be honest.

MR. GOODYEAR: (310) 933-2436.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 28
GOODYEAR_001778

50.29


MAnderson4
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 31 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: You did that on your cell phone?
Is that the one you got in your pocket right now?

MR. GOODYEAR: I do.

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: Is that why that AT&T [got your
insured cell phone]?

MR. GOODYEAR: Because I used to be [Nick James
Sultan] with my cell phone. Yes.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. That makes sense.

MR. LARSEN: Do you think that that's something
that could stop today? Like --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes.

MR. LARSEN: -- are you -- are you --

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, I'll have -- I don't know
these guys well enough, and I'm hoping it's been stopped
because I put that request up, like, four days ago, maybe last
week, seven days ago.

MR. LARSEN: How are you getting into, um,
hackforums.com.

MR. GOODYEAR: Though hackforums.com.

MR. LARSEN: What's your username in that?

MR. GOODYEAR: Wolfman 4 ever.

again.

MR. GOODYEAR: Wolfman 4 ever.

MR. LARSEN: Wait, wait. Do it -- give it to me

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 29
GOODYEAR_001779

50.30



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 32 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: Four?

MR. GOODYEAR: The number 4 underscore ever, the
same one that you have.

MR. LARSEN: Ever?

MR. SADOWSKY: It's not private, though, right?
Like, if -- if we see --

MR. GOODYEAR: I went in there yesterday, and it
looks -- because what they do is any -- I have one post and
that was my only post I made to them. So it looks
like they go in and delete --

MR. SADOWSKY: Delete the requests.

MR. GOODYEAR: So there’s no

backlog where you can just see what their other members are

doing.

MR. SADOWSKY: You just hang out on there, just
as a --

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I was just pissed. And I
just -- I knew of this site, and then that’s what I -- I just

went up and registered and I went, boom. That was
somebody’s take down cloud --

MR. SADOWSKY: That was the one time, just in
the heat of the moment?

MR. GOODYEAR: -- and just the one time is all I
did. Now, I don't know how long --

MR. SADOWSKY: That’s -- that’s what Trevor was

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 30
GOODYEAR_001780

50.31



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 33 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

getting to. Like, it’s good that you're coming clean. It’s a
whole lot different if it’s a heat-of-the-moment thing
versus --

MR. GOODYEAR: I was just pissed. I mean,
because I had been up on James Sober for months, you know.
No -- nothing going on. I had been talking to another
gentleman, uh, who’s in New Mexico. He’s a -- a telescope guy,
and they just kept hitting him with the BS crap -- the
administrators.

And then I tried to log in one day, and for some
reason, I was fucking banned on Cloudy Nights.

MR. SADOWSKY: The James Sober one?

MR. GOODYEAR: Joey. Me. James Sober, vyes.
They had for some reason. And then I was, like, screw them;
I'll make another fake accounts.

MR. LARSEN: Which one did you make?

MR. GOODYEAR: I don't know. I made, like, six
of them.

MR. LARSEN: Start -- rattle some off.

MR. GOODYEAR: It was just -- I made the one
post. It was that post with that paper crap, saying, Oh, I'll
take you guys down. Blah, blah, blah, blah.

MR. SADOWSKY: Do you know if that username is
on here?

MR. GOODYEAR: It’s above this.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 31
GOODYEAR_001781

50.32


MAnderson4
Highlight

MAnderson4
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 34 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

and pasting --

either dot net

anywhere.

are you using,

phone for that.

MR. SADOWSKY :

Oh, it’s above it?

I'm guessing you have it.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR

MR.

on the hackforums

MR.

MR.

MR.

or

MR.

MR.

MR.

LARSEN:

LARSEN:

LARSEN:

kept doing on their site --

. LARSEN:

.net site.

LARSEN:

dot com.

LARSEN:

LARSEN:

SADOWSKY :

GOODYEAR::

GOODYEAR::

GOODYEAR:

GOODYEAR :

SADOWSKY :

GOODYEAR::

GOODYEAR:

Okay.

If they have this..

It's the receipts. Yeah.
Okay.

And all I did was kept copying

Yeah.

-- in these forums, what I just

Yeah.

And then, like I said, I went up

Are you using --
Dot net or dot com?
It's dot net, I believe. It's

There's only -- one doesn't go

Hackforums.com or hackforums.net?
Correct.

Okay. And how are you accessing --

like, a proxy service, or are you using a --

MR. GOODYEAR:

No. I used my straight cell

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 32

GOODYEAR_001782

50.33



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 35 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN:
did --

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. LARSEN:

MR. GOODYEAR:
didn't care about hiding my

MR. SADOWSKY:

for them, I guess, if you're not paying for that -- for that

service?

MR. GOODYEAR:
can take down sites because
they're, like, anonymous --
put up on the website, Hey,

MR. SADOWSKY:
you registered that day and
even know that --

MR. GOODYEAR:
of their three titles.

MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:
just [inaudible] --

MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:

So you just went and write --

Yeah.
Just hammered it out, huh?
Yes. I was pissed, you know. I

What do they do -- what's in it

They just use it to see if they
they're glory guys. You know,
the anonymous hacker where they can
we hacked your shit.

How did you know -- I guess if

did it on a whim, how would you

Cause it’s in there. That’s one

Okay.
Request to take down websites.

So you googled it or you kind of

Yeah, it’s our first one.
-- business?

No, I didn't -- it was more of a

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 33

GOODYEAR_001783

50.34



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 36 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

google. Like, I was looking for other ways to see if I could
take them out, if I could hack -- get a botnet or something.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: And then so what I did -- and
then I saw them, one of the first things to pop up, and I went
there and I saw those requests and I saw two or three other
requests, so screw it; I signed up.

MR. SADOWSKY: Well, were you aware of the
effect that it was having on them?

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I hadn't really checked, so I
didn't know what was really going on.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: And then I logged in, like, three
days ago to the Hack Forums and I noticed my -- I went and I
tried to look for my post, and it wasn't there. And then I
went into my control panel --

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: -- and it shows my one post. I
went and clicked on it, and it says it’s gone. And then I went
and looked in that forum, and I noticed they've deleted the
requests.

MR. SADOWSKY: Sure. You knew when you were
doing it that it was wrong, though, right?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes. I'm an IT guy; I know it

was wrong.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 34
GOODYEAR_001784


MAnderson4
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 37 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: That's --

MR. GOODYEAR: I didn't know if it was going
to -- I didn't -- wasn't sure.

MR. LARSEN: Hey, but you don't --

MR. GOODYEAR: I wasn't sure it was gonna go as
far as --

MR. LARSEN: Dude, you're -- you're smarter than
this, man. You -- how many times have you seen -- how many
times have you done it before, man? Because I'm not going to
insult your intelligence --

MR. GOODYEAR: To be honest with you, I have

never --

MR. LARSEN: -- because --

MR. GOODYEAR: -- ever done this before.

MR. LARSEN: How about, like, dark web stuff,
man?

MR. GOODYEAR: I don't even know what dark web
is.

MR. GOODYEAR: You know what dark web is.

MR. SADOWSKY: Tor?

MR. LARSEN: Tor?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. I use newsgroups to download
illegal shit. 1I've never used torrents. So, I'm kind of
addicted. No, I'm just kidding. I'm just kidding.

MR. SADOWSKY: I'm not here for --

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001785

Page 35

50.36



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 38 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. LARSEN: No.

MR. SADOWSKY: Um, all right. So when's the
last time you visited those forums since this has all been
going on?

MR. GOODYEAR: Either yesterday or the day
before. The Hack Forum? Yesterday or the day before.

MR. SADOWSKY: So the first day was when?

MR. GOODYEAR: Just, like, seven days -- seven
or eight days ago.

MR. SADOWSKY: And then you went back just to
see if that post --

MR. GOODYEAR: Just to see if something had been
done. I wanted to see the replies.

MR. SADOWSKY: And see if someone replied?

MR. GOODYEAR: To see if somebody had said, Oh,
we took it down. Or blah, blah, blah.

MR. SADOWSKY: And then reply?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. It -- I -- there was -- the
post was gone already.

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay.

MR. LARSEN: So the post was nine days ago?

MR. GOODYEAR: It was about nine days ago.

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: A week to nine days.

MR. LARSEN: All right.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 36
GOODYEAR_001786

50.37



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 39 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: Have you heard -- so how are you
on the other forum now if they banned you?

MR. GOODYEAR: I can't. I -- I can still
visit -- they haven't banned my IP.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: So I can still read Cloudy Nights
forum, but I can't log in.

MR. LARSEN: What --

MR. GOODYEAR: I don't have any account.

MR. LARSEN: What's your -- do you know what
your home IP is right now?

MR. GOODYEAR: 24 -- the whole IP that you
have; 24.199.47.10.

MR. LARSEN: That’s the one that shows up right
now?

MR. GOODYEAR: That’s the one --

MR. LARSEN: From --

MR. GOODYEAR: -- that's on that paper.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. LARSEN: Time Warner?

MR. GOODYEAR: That is Time Warner.

MR. LARSEN: Time Warner Cab- -- what -- tell me
what it is again. Two, what?

MR. GOODYEAR: 24- --

MR. LARSEN: Yeah.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 37
GOODYEAR_001787

50.38



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 40 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: -- -.199.47.10.

MR. LARSEN: And how -- and how recent -- they
haven't changed that one yet, or did they permanently assign
that to you?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. That’s permanently assigned
to me.

MR. SADOWSKY: So do you still have that screen
shot on your phone? The one that --

MR. GOODYEAR: No. No, I --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- got banned?

MR. GOODYEAR: -- never screen shot it.

MR. SADOWSKY: This one.

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I don't screen shot it.
That’s when I tried to get in. Last time I logged in as James
Sober.

(Traffic noise drowning out conversation.)

MR. GOODYEAR: Oh. Yeah, right. I'm sorry. I
logged the three two. 1I'd have to check. Okay? I might not.

MR. SADOWSKY: This is just a help book for you,
like, when you're interviewing your employees, just to know
that --

MR. GOODYEAR: All right.

MR. SADOWSKY: Exactly. We don't want to make
this a big deal.

MR. GOODYEAR: Well, I was hoping it wasn't

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 38
GOODYEAR_001788

50.39



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 41 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

going to go any farther than this.

MR. SADOWSKY: Well, the company did lose some
money. They -- they obviously --

MR. GOODYEAR: I thought we were killing this
today.

MR. SADOWSKY: What's that?

MR. GOODYEAR: I thought we were killing this
today.

MR. SADOWSKY: I'm just talking about what
happened in the past. The company did lose money.

MR. LARSEN: Well, that's what happens.
Websites. Sure.

MR. GOODYEAR: You know, I don't have it.
[Inaudible] We could use my kidneys; the hospital is after
that.

MR. SADOWSKY: So you never went on the
Astronomics site after you submitted to Hack Forums the
takedown request --

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I have been on their site

here and there because I was --

MR. SADOWSKY: -- [inaudible] it's working --
it's working -- or you saw some kind of effect? You never
saw --

MR. GOODYEAR: I never -- I -- I was on their

site yesterday, and I was on their site the day before, looking

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 39

GOODYEAR_001789 50.40



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 42 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

used when you got

under, for Cloudy

the forums?

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

at stuff to purchase --

SADOWSKY : Sure.

GOODYEAR::

- just because they pissed --

because we haven't purchased.

SADOWSKY: Right.

GOODYEAR: That's my purchase.

SADOWSKY: What's the name?

GOODYEAR: My name. David Goodyear.
SADOWSKY: And they shipped?

GOODYEAR: Yes. I ordered a --

LARSEN: What was -- what was the name you
banned the first time?

GOODYEAR: Wolfman 4 ever.

LARSEN: Okay. So they don't know you as

Dave Goodyear, then?

GOODYEAR: They know me as -- my registered
Nights, that's my real name. Wolfman David.

LARSEN: Okay.

GOODYEAR: And they've sent me stuff.

LARSEN: Oh, okay. You just can't get into

GOODYEAR: Not with a username.

LARSEN: Right. Okay.

GOODYEAR: Unless I register somewhere else.

LARSEN: So you go as a guest?

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 40

GOODYEAR_001790

50.41



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 43 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. LARSEN:
MR. GOODYEAR:
they'll -- Cloudy Nights is
website.
MR. LARSEN:
MR. GOODYEAR:
MR. SADOWSKY:
MR. GOODYEAR:
I said I was looking for --
MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:

everyone 1is talking about.
MR. SADOWSKY :
MR. LARSEN:
MR. SADOWSKY:
other websites?
MR. GOODYEAR:

MR. SADOWSKY:

MR. GOODYEAR:
anything.

MR. LARSEN:

Yeah. I can do Google --
First-time buyer?
Well, you just -- well,

different than the Astronomics

Yeah.
They're two separate sites.
Yeah.

So I just google H-A filter, like

Sure.

-- and then it just pops up

Cloudy Nights and I click and it shows me, so I can read what

I just can't post anything.
Yeah.
Okay.

So you haven't done this with any

Never ever have I ever done this.

And you didn't -- you're sure you

didn't pay anyone to do this?

I did not pay anyone to do

Have you -- and then you said --

have you -- you said you have or have not gotten an e-mail back

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 41

GOODYEAR_001791

50.42



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 44 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR.
e-mail address. I

MR.

MR.

MR.
right?

MR.
a private portion
mode --

MR.

MR.
anything.

MR.

MR.

from someone asking for money for your --

GOODYEAR: No. I -- no. I used a fake

used one of my --

LARSEN: Tell me what you used.

GOODYEAR: Oh, God.

LARSEN: It's on your phone, probably,
GOODYEAR: No, it's on all my log -- I used
of my -- you know, you can ad -- go private
LARSEN: Sure.

GOODYEAR: -- because they keep track of
LARSEN: Yeah.

GOODYEAR: I'm not sure exactly -- I know it

was @mail.com because that's what I use.

MR. LARSEN: What do you think it is? Do you
have a start mail?

MR. GOODYEAR: Iloveastronomy- ,maybe,
-@mail.com.

MR. LARSEN: L-O-V-E?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah.

MR. LARSEN: Astronomy, A-S-T-R-O0- --

MR. GOODYEAR: -- M-Y.

MR. LARSEN: A-S-T-R-0O-M-Y?
STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 42

GOODYEAR_001792

50.43



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 45 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: A-S-T-R- --

MR. LARSEN: -- O --

MR. GOODYEAR: -- -0-N-O-M-Y.

MR. LARSEN: Dot mail.com?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. There's a site that has,
like, 20 different domain names.

MR. LARSEN: Sure.

MR. SADOWSKY: What was the straw that broke the
camel's back, this thing this time? Is it because they banned
your James Sober -- it just pisses you off, so --

MR. GOODYEAR: I was just, like, What the fuck
am I being banned for? I was just pissed.

MR. SADOWSKY: Come on. You've been banned
before, so what -- was there something that --

MR. GOODYEAR: No. It was just --

MR. SADOWSKY: A post that you made that could
have pissed someone off?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. That's the funny thing
because I'll go into that site, and I usually like to tell
it -- tell my -- how do I say it? I have an unfiltered mouth
sometimes, so -- I didn't post anything. I try to make sure
I'm not an asshole because I didn't want it gone. I buy there.

But I don't know what happened.

They must have -- like I said, I have a friend
in New Mexico and maybe -- because he got banned, too. And so
STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 43

GOODYEAR_001793 50.44



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 46 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

the only thing is, is because they knew I was -- that I was
friends with Ed Thomas.

MR. LARSEN: So that guy's not even here?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. He's in New Mexico.

MR. LARSEN: He's in New Mexico. Okay.

So, ideally, there is no employees here?

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I have two employees.

MR. LARSEN: Oh, you do. Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: Not Ed Thomas.

MR. LARSEN: Not Ed Thomas.

MR. GOODYEAR: Because he's the one who got
banned. And then he told me he got banned and then that's when
I walked in and --

MR. SADOWSKY: How are you guys getting banned
from an astronomy site?

MR. GOODYEAR: I don't know, man. I'm telling
you.

MR. SADOWSKY: Like he -- is there a debate --

MR. GOODYEAR: No, they're his vendor.

MR. SADOWSKY: -- on a tenth planet
or something?

MR. GOODYEAR: Because he's a vendor and what
happens is he can't give certain advice because then they think
he's trying to steer business to him, even though -- because

Astronomics wants the business to go to them.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 44
GOODYEAR_001794

50.45



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 47 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: And then he got banned, and then
I tried to log in, and I was, like, What the fuck,
motherfuckers?

And then I just went up in just the heat of the
moment, and then things just -- like I said, I went out in
that, got a new account made; I made that bullshit account to
post that crap.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: Then I went onto the Hack Forums
site with my Wolfman and said, "Hey, can you guys hack this?"

Then a few days pass. I had work to do up in

[inaudible] and stuff like that, just life going on; I got

twins.

And then the next thing I know you guys are
here, and I guess it went much farther than -- it went as far
as --

MR. SADOWSKY: Trevor and I weren't supposed to
be here, right?

MR. LARSEN: Well, yeah, we're here visiting

you.
MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah.
MR. SADOWSKY: But let me find out -- if I find
out that it's continuing -- that's a good number for you,
right?
STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 45

GOODYEAR_001795

50.46



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 48 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. Call my 933-2436. That is
my cell phone.

MR. SADOWSKY: I might have to talk to the FBI
agents in -- in Oklahoma and say this has stopped. If it
hasn't stopped, then they might have to work with you to try to
get some kind of resolution.

Are you willing to help them?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes.

MR. LARSEN: Could we -- could it be fair to
say, too, that -- you know, kind of, this is, 1like, a notice,
too, to say, Hey, don't be getting on --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes.

MR. LARSEN: -- to the --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yes.

MR. LARSEN: -- astronomical.com [sic] or --

MR. GOODYEAR: I will not go to their website
ever again. You will never see my IP ever going to that
website, nor will I ever buy anything from them. Nor will I go
to cloudynights.com.

MR. LARSEN: Cloudy Nights. That's the other
one. That's right.

MR. SADOWSKY: So if Oklahoma decides to take --
which I don't think they will because you've been honest with
us --

MR. GOODYEAR: Their site's up.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 46
GOODYEAR_001796

50.47



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 49 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. SADOWSKY: What's that?
MR. GOODYEAR: Their site's up.

MR. SADOWSKY: It doesn't mean --

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay. Right. They could do it

again in ten minutes. Right.

again.

that you did pay for something and you did commission something

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. LARSEN: But don't even search it anymore.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right. Good point. Because --

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. GOODYEAR: I will never get on their site

MR. SADOWSKY: I don't want them to dig and find

a little more than the post at the forum.

Nothing's running out of your house?

MR. GOODYEAR: Nothing at all.

MR. SADOWSKY: You don't control a botnet?
MR. GOODYEAR: Nope.

MR. SADOWSKY: You didn't pay for anything?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. My Windows died. I do not

GOODYEAR_001797

know how to use Linux, so I'm [inaudible] so that's not me. So
I'm only [inaudible].

MR. SADOWSKY: Okay. Is there anything else you
want to tell us?

MR. GOODYEAR: No. Not that I know of. But
STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 47

50.48


MAnderson4
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 50 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

I -- it was me. I am James Sober, and I apologize to
Astronomics and Cloudy Nights.

MR. SADOWSKY: Got it.

MR. LARSEN: And we have his contact.

Do you have my card?

MR. GOODYEAR: No, I didn't get anything.

MR. LARSEN: I put it on the front door.

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay. 1I'll get it. I haven't
been inside. It must have fell. ©No, I haven't been inside.

MR. LARSEN: Did someone else -- I jammed it in
the front door.

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. LARSEN: Do you want me to give you another
one?

MR. GOODYEAR: Sure.

MR. LARSEN: Okay.

MR. SADOWSKY: If you think of anything -- like,
Oh, shit, I should've told them -- that's, you know, something
that you think we should know before we leave, just call Trevor
and get ahold of him.

MR. GOODYEAR: I apologize. [Inaudible].

MR. LARSEN: Okay. Like I said, I'm not taking
you out in handcuffs, so I was honest with you. Okay. That's
my name, Detective Larsen. Agent Sadowsky. That's my desk

phone number.

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 48
GOODYEAR_001798

50.49


MAnderson4
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 51 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. LARSEN: Okay. On the back is today's date
and time.

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay.

MR. LARSEN: And then just, yeah, give us a
call. That's a good number for you, and I think we're set.

Huh?

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.

MR. GOODYEAR: Okay. Again, I apologize. Do
you want me to write something to them or --

MR. SADOWSKY: I'll -- I'll bring this back.
What usually happens is, I'll bring it back to the office.
Oklahoma is where they're located, so they -- I'll bring it
back there, see what they want to do. They'll bring it back to
the US Attorney's office, which is kind of the prosecutors that
sort of initiates cases.

MR. GOODYEAR: So are you saying I could still
get in big time trouble with this?

MR. LARSEN: Well -- okay. Honestly? Maybe.

MR. GOODYEAR: Right.

MR. LARSEN: Okay? 1I'll be honest. Because
it's not -- but maybe; maybe not. We don't know.

MR. SADOWSKY: It's up to the prosecutor, but I
will tell you this: If we go back and we're stuck with the

first half of your interview, that would be much worse because

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 49
GOODYEAR_001799

50.50



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 52 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

now the prosecutor -- now she's going to have to work on search
warrants, subpoenas, and do all this shit to get to the same
conclusion, and then now it's like, well, he lied to the LAPD
officer; they left; we had to do all this work and -- to get to
the same point that we are today. That already is, like,

80 percent better than where you were.

MR. LARSEN: Yeah. And if you need to talk
about other stuff, other things, call us. Okay? We're open to
stuff.

MR. SADOWSKY: So what kind of telescopes? Do
you have some crazy shit?

MR. GOODYEAR: I have a hundred thousand
dollars' worth of telescope shit.

MR. LARSEN: Wow.

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. There's even -- I have a
conservatory. You can see right back into the white cupboard.

MR. SADOWSKY: Oh, does that go --

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah.

MR. SADOWSKY: What -- it just blocks out, like,
the ambient light or something?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah, I have my telescopes in
there because it's a bitch to take them in and out. And you
have to have -- you have to be aligned to the earth's axis, so
it's better just to keep it permanently on.

MR. LARSEN: Oh, is that because it goes off of,

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001800

Page 50

50.51



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 53 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

like, electronic -- a computer?

MR. GOODYEAR: Yeah. 1It's all
computer-controlled.

MR. LARSEN: Oh.

MR. GOODYEAR: It tracks the stars. And the
PlaneWave scope in there -- they're based out of Compton.
They're pretty expensive. I'm getting ready to take some of
that stuff to New Mexico.

MR. SADOWSKY: Let me ask this: The price -- is
it better to get those telescopes out straight through the lens
or is it the ones with the [inaudible] with the long --

MR. GOODYEAR: For the long, those are called
dobs. Those are cool for visual.

MR. SADOWSKY: The bigger element --

MR. GOODYEAR: No. They're big but the bigger
the mirror, the better the resolution. So, yeah, they're --
they're better to look through, but you can get some big --
pretty big celestrons [inaudible]. They make some pretty big
ones, you know.

MR. SADOWSKY: So dollar for dollar, is it
better to get --

MR. GOODYEAR: The dobs is the best to start out
with. Usually those big ones, they can get anywhere up to
$500. Then you'll get into -- once you get into it -- I don't

look; I can just photography --

STENO SERVICES, LLC Page 51

GOODYEAR_001801

50.52



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 54 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

compact.

time.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR.

MR. SADOWSKY: Yeah.
MR. GOODYEAR: -- so -- because of our light
pollution. So, yeah, when you get into astrol- -- astro

photography, you don't want that. You want something much more

SADOWSKY :

LARSEN:

SADOWSKY :

GOODYEAR:

LARSEN:

SADOWSKY :

LARSEN:

GOODYEAR:

SADOWSKY :

LARSEN:

(End of audio recording.)

Yeah. That makes sense.
All right.

That's cool. Thanks for your

Thank you, guys.
Okay. Well, it happens.
Stay out of trouble.
Yeah.
I promise to do my best.
Okay. Take care.

Bye, Dave.

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 52
GOODYEAR_001802

50.53



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 55 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF CHOCTAW

Ginger G. Baze
/ State of Oklahoma
Certified Shorthand Reporter
CSR# 1910

My Certificate Expires__12:31-2018

and thereafter transcribed;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

CERTIFICATE

I, Ginger G. Baze, Certified Shorthand Reporter
within and for the State of Oklahoma, certify that the above
transcription was taken in shorthand from an audio recording
that it is true and correct; and
that I am not an attorney for nor relative of any of said

parties or otherwise interested in the event of said action.

I have hereunto set my hand and

official seal this 3rd day of February, 2018.

GINGER G. BAZE, CSR
Certificate No. 1910
Expires 12/31/18

STENO SERVICES, LLC
1410 East Duke Street
Hugo, Oklahoma 74743
Phone: 580-789-4477
Fax: 580-789-4477
www.StenoServices.com

STENO SERVICES, LLC

Page 53
GOODYEAR_001803

50.54



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 56 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

8051 23:4,5,6,7

$ 81 232
$500 51:24
9
( 933 22:20,21
933- 22:18

(310) 22:18,19

-.199.47.10 38:1
-@mail.com 42:20
-nights.com 4:5
-O-N-O-M-Y 43:3

12/26/73 23:11

20 436

2014 12:2418:5
2016 9:8

24 37:12

24- 37:24
24.199.47.10 37:13
2436 22:22,23

3

310 414-9288 22:15
310 933-2436 28:25

4

4 10:1530:2
405 22:10

80 50:6

933-2436 46:1

@

@mail.com 42:16

A

A-S-T-R- 43:1
A-S-T-R-O- 42:23

A-S-T-R-O-M-Y
42:25

access 18:23
accessing 32:22

account 7:13 12:19
37:945:7

accounts 31:15
action 27:1928:18
activity 3:519:20
ad 42:9

addicted 35:24
address 12:23 42:3
addresses 15:9

administrators 5:24
6:18 31:9

advertising 5:18
advice 44:23
Agent 48:24
agents 46:4
ahold 48:20
aligned 50:23
allowed 11:8
ambient 50:20

amount 17:20

analysis 15:8 16:20
anonymous 33:12
anymore 13:20 47:7

apologize 48:1,21
49:9

apparently 9:4
area 8:11
arguing 6:14
asshole 43:22
assign 38:3
assigned 38:5
astro 52:3
astrol- 52:3
Astromart 10:6,12

astromart.com
10:22

astronaut 4:25

astronomical.com
46:15

Astronomics 4:3,7
5:9,13,157:9 9:3,10
14:15 15:19 39:17
41:4 44:25 48:2

astronomy 3:20,21
5:23 6:12 10:25 14:2
20:2 42:23 44:15

AT&T 11:19,20,23,24
12:6 23:23 29:5

attack 14:23 15:5
Attorney's 49:15
avoid 5:10 15:21
aware 14:6 26:11 34:8
axis 50:23

B

back 9:517:4,13,23
19:19 22:1,14 23:24
24:15 28:16 36:10
41:25 43:9 49:2,11,12,
14,24 50:16

backlog 30:13
bad 19:19
bail 8:23
ban 14:4

banned 4:18 5:21
6:12,20,24,25 7:2
11:5,10 12:13 31:11
37:2,4 38:10 40:12
43:9,12,13,25 44:12,
14 45:2

based 15:851:6
basically 27:19

big 24:15,17 26:7
38:24 49:18 51:15,17,
18,23

bigger 51:14,15
bin 19:14
birthday 23:10

bit 3:66:19 16:19
19:18

bitch 50:22
bits 16:19

blah 31:22 36:16
blocks 50:19
book 38:19
boom 30:19

botnet 16:6 34:2
47:17

botnets 16:10
bought 9:2,9 10:3
bring 49:11,12,13,14
broke 43:8
browse 4:15,17

BS 31:8

bullshit 45:7
bunch 4:10

bunk 9:4

business 7:218:15
13:23 18:13 20:23
24:25 26:21 33:24

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001804

50.55



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 57 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

44:24,25

buy 8:259:7 10:1,8
43:22 46:18

buyer 41:2
Bye 52:16

Cc

Cab- 37:22
California 5:10

call 22:14 46:1 48:19
49:6 50:8

called 4:251:12
camel's 43:9
card 2:4 9:3,548:5
care 33:6 52:15
Carl's 28:1

case 16:17
cases 25:4 49:16
catch 19:16
caught 19:14
celestrons 51:18

cell 11:23,24 12:4
22:16,17,19 28:21,22
29:1,6,8 32:24 46:2

changed 38:3
cheap 10:9

check 13:24 26:20
38:18

checked 34:10
cl- 4.6
classified 9:9
clean 26:3 31:1
click 41:13
clicked 34:19
cloud 30:20

Cloudy 4:7,16 5:7,13
9:14,23 12:13 14:14,
16,19,21 31:11 37:6
40:17 41:4,13 46:20

48:2
cloudy- 4:3

cloudynights.com
5:8

cloudynights.com.
46:19

clue 15:17,22
comments 8:10
commission 47:13
commissioned 16:6
compact 52:5

company 5:13 14:12,
22 39:2,10

complete 25:25

completely 20:8,25
24:23 25:10,21

compromised 24:25
25:2

Compton 51:6
computer 51:1

computer-
controlled 51:3

computers 25:9
conclusion 50:3
connect 12:1

connected 12:3

connection 11:19,21
18:25

conservatory 50:16
contact 484
content 19:20
continuing 45:24
control 34:16 47:17

conversation 24:1
38:16

cool 51:13 52:8
copying 327
Correct 10:23 32:21
couple 4:18

Cox 7:16,22,23

crap 28:7 31:8,21
45:8

crazy 25:150:11
credit 9:5
crime 3:3
cupboard 50:16
curious 21:23
current 12:17
cyber 3:325:3

D

D6 23:1

D681 22:25 23:5
dark 35:15,17,19
data 17:14

date 12:23,24 49:2

Dave 7:1040:15
52:16

David 17:523:8,9
40:8

day 13:11,19 26:23,24
31:10 33:15 36:5,6,7
39:25

days 29:16,17 34:14
36:8,9,21,22,24 45:12

DDOS 19:17

deal 23:2124:1526:7
38:24

dealt 16:11
debate 44:18
decides 46:22
deeper 24:18
defrauded 9:2
delete 30:10,11
deleted 34:20
delve 14:9
denial 14:23 15:5

deny 17:2518:4
deserved 6:22
desk 48:24
Detective 2:6 48:24
detour 6:18
device 22:7

died 47:20

dig 47:12

digging 19:18
disagreements 6:17
dive 24:18

dives 16:17

DMV 22:23

dobs 51:13,22
document 9:9
dollar 51:20
dollars 10:9
dollars' 50:13
domain 43:6

door 48:7,11

dot 32:16,17,18 43:4
download 35:22
downtown 3:3
driving 28:2
drowning 38:16
Dude 35:7

dumb 26:16,22

E

e-mail 12:23 41:25
42:3

E-V-E-R 10:21
earlier 2:5,21
earth's 50:23
eat 2:16,18 28:1
ebay 9:3

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001805

50.56



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 58 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

Ed 20:4 27:17 44:2,9,
10

educated 26:14
effect 34:9 39:22
electronic 51:1
element 51:14

employees 11:15
14:2 18:2,18 19:24
20:2 22:3,9 27:18
38:20 44:6,7

end 19:18 27:13
ended 9:5

evidence 16:19
exp- 15:2
expensive 10:10 51:7
experienced 15:3

experiencing 14:23
15:4

explain 16:24

F

fact 4:23 12:10
fair 27:14,20 46:9
fake 31:1542:2
familiar 11:2 13:1

farther 28:10,13 39:1
45:16

FBI 15:10 16:17 17:7,
23 19:11 46:3

feedback 10:7
fell 48:9
figure 17:12
filter 41:9

find 17:23,25 19:21
45:23 47:12

fine 2:14
First-time 41:2
force 3:2,3

foresee 19:11,17

forte 16:8

forum 4:7,15,24 13:2,
3,17 14:8 24:8 26:8,9
28:8 34:20 36:6 37:2,7
47:14

forums 3:14,16 4:11
17:12 28:18 32:10
34:14 36:3 39:17
40:21 45:10

found 19:10
frankly 27:10
friend 43:24
friends 44:2
front 48:7,11
frustration 27:11
fuck 43:11 45:3
fucking 24:8 31:11
funny 43:18

G

gentleman 20:4 31:7

give 17:2220:10,14,
16 25:3 29:23 44:23
48:13 49:5

giving 20:6
glory 33:11
goal 23:20
God 42:5

good 2:3,12,25 25:4
26:22 31:1 45:24 47:8
49:6

Good- 22:12

Goodyear 2:3,7,10,
12,15,17,20,24 3:4,7,
10,12,15,18,21,24 4:4,
6,10,13,16,22,25 5:3,
5,9,14,18,22 6:3,6,9,
13,16,22 7:1,6,10,14,
16,20,23 8:2,6,9,14,
18,20 9:1,7,11,16,19,
22 10:4,6,13,15,17,19,
21,23 11:4,7,10,13,16,
20,24 12:3,6,9,15,18,

22 13:3,8,10,15,18,20
14:3,6,9,14,17,19,21,
2515:2,7,11,14,17,21
16:3,5,8,14,22,25
17:3,5,15,18,24 18:8,
11,17,20,24 19:1,4,13,
15,22 20:4,9,12,18,20,
23 21:11,16,18,20
22:2,8,11,12,15,18,20,
22,25 23:2,4,6,9,11,
15,18 24:6,9,12,20,23
25:6,10,14,16,18,21
26:2,4,9,15,17,19,21,
2527:4,7,21 28:4,12,
17,22,25 29:3,7,12,14,
20,22,25 30:2,7,12,17,
23 31:4,13,17,20,25
32:5,7,10,13,17,21,24
33:3,5,10,17,20,23,25
34:4,10,13,18,24 35:2,
5,11,14,17,19,22 36:5,
8,12,15,18,22,24 37:3,
6,9,12,16,18,21,24
38:1,5,9,11,13,17,22,
2539:4,7,13,19,24
40:3,6,8,10,13,15,16,
19,22,24 41:1,3,7,9,
12,19,22 42:2,5,8,12,
15,19,22,24 43:1,3,5,
11,15,18 44:4,7,9,11,
16,19,22 45:2,10,22
46:1,8,12,14,16,25
47:2,4,8,10,16,18,20,
2548:6,8,12,15,21
49:1,4,9,17,20 50:12,
15,18,21 51:2,5,12,15,
22 52:2,10,14

google 34:141:1,9
googled 33:21
grab 8:22

guess 5:16 14:11
16:16 17:13,22 20:3,5
23:21 25:19 33:8,14
45:16

guessed 27:3
guessing 32:2
guest 19:540:25
guy 31:7 34:24
guy's 44:3

guys 8:2110:24 13:9
28:4,5 29:15 31:22
33:11 44:14 45:11,15
52:10

H-A 419

hack 8:328:8 34:2,14
36:6 39:17 45:10,11

hacked 11:17 18:1
25:12 33:13

hacker 33:12

Hackforums.com
28:11 32:20

hackforums.com.
28:12 29:19,20

hackforums.net
32:14,20

half 49:25
hammered 33:4
hamper 8:3

handcuffs 27:9,25
48:23

hands 13:21
hang 4:130:15
happen 17:1 23:22

happened 39:10
43:23

harmless 23:14

heard 2:224:28:6,10
21:18 371

heat 30:22 45:5

heat-of-the-moment
31:2

heavy 15:23

Hey 24:8,14 28:8
33:13 35:4 45:11
46:11

He’s 31:7
hiding 33:6
highly 15:11

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001806

50.57



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 59 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

history 25:25
hitting 28:7 31:8
hobbies 3:17,18
Hold 23:1

home 2:22 3:1 8:21
37:11

honest 28:24 35:11
46:23 48:23 49:21

Honestly 49:19

hope 4:258:2 18:11
24:24,25

hoping 29:15 38:25
hospital 39:14

house 8:16,19 22:17,
18 23:25 26:1 47:15

huge 23:2124:18
human 25:11
hundred 10:7 50:12

I- 12:19

idea 2:253:24 11:13,
17

ideally 44:6
illegal 15:11 35:23

lloveastronomy-
42:19

imagine 17:16

inaudible 2:23,24 5:1
14:5 33:22 39:14,21
45:13 47:21,22 48:21
51:11,18

inclination 27:9

information 8:14
20:6

initiates 49:16
inside 2:11,13 48:9
insult 35:10

insured 29:6

intelligence 35:10
interested 14:2

Internet 7:20 8:22
12:10 18:25

interview 49:25
interviewed 17:5
interviewing 38:20
investigator 20:3

involved 16:21 17:6
24:4

involvement 15:16

IP 6:257:3 12:14,15,
17 15:9 19:19 21:25
23:23 37:4,11,12
46:17

ipad 12:8
IPS 17:11,13
ISP 7:15
issue 25:17
issues 15:5

it’'s 31:1,2,25 32:1
33:17,23 34:19

killing 39:4,7

kind 3:22 4:156:14
13:2,21 16:7 19:10
21:23 33:21 35:23
39:22 46:6,10 49:15
50:10

knew 6:10 30:18
34:22 44:1

L

J

James 7:13 8:6 9:14
13:6 21:9,14 22:1
27:16 28:5 29:7 31:5,
12,13 38:14 43:10
48:1

jammed 48:10
job 14:10
Joey 31:13
Jr 28:1

K

keyboard 25:11
keyboards 25:8
kidding 35:24
kidneys 39:14

L-O-V-E 42:21
Laden 19:14
LAPD 16:18 50:3
laptop 12:2 28:20

Larsen 2:4,6,14,16,18
8:4 10:12,14,16,18,20,
22 11:2312:1,5,7,17
21:2,5,8,13,17,19,22
22:5,10,12,16,19,21,
2323:1,3,5,7,10
26:13,16,18 27:1,6,8,
22 28:15,20,24 29:1,4,
10,13,18,21,23 30:1,4
31:16,19 32:3,6,9,12,
15,20,22 33:1,4 35:1,
4,7,13,15,21 36:1,21,
23,25 37:8,10,14,17,
20,22,25 38:2 39:11
40:11,14,18,20,23,25
41:2,6,16,24 42:4,6,
11,14,17,21,23,25
43:2,4,7 44:3,5,8,10
45:20 46:9,13,15,20
47:7,948:4,7,10,13,
16,22,24 49:2,5,19,21
50:7,14,25 51:4 527,
11,13,16

lawyer 20:6,14
leads 6:14

leave 18:21 19:11,17
24:17 48:19

left 2:4 50:4
lens 51:10
letter 10:16
lied 50:3

life 14:10 45:13
light 50:20 52:2
linking 23:24
Linux 47:21

living 8:13
located 15:13 49:13

log 11:7 13:331:10
37:7 42:8 45:3

logged 34:13 38:14,
18

logging 4:19
logs 17:12 26:20

long 4:17 30:24
51:11,12

looked 3:6 34:20
lose 39:2,10

lot 9:7 10:1,4,8 14:13
16:2,10 25:3 31:2

lunch 2:19

M-Y 42:24

made 30:9 31:17,20
43:16 45:7

mail 15:24 42:18
mail.com 43:4

make 23:21 25:9,25
31:15,16 38:23 43:21
51:18

makes 29:9 52:6
man 35:8,9,16 44:16
Maple 22:10

mass 26:1

means 25:8

member 3:13,15
4:1417

members 30:13
messed 27:22
Mexico 31:7 43:25

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001807

50.58



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 60 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

44:45 51:8
minutes 47:5
mirror 51:16
mobile 12:6
mode 42:10
moderators 5:24
moment 30:22 45:6

money 28:15,16 39:3,
10 42:1

months 31:5
motherfuckers 45:4
motorcycles 3:19
mouth 43:20
mouthing 5:22,24
moving 11:3
multiple 7:24

murderer's 26:1

22:14,17,23 30:2
45:24 48:25 49:6

0

office 7:18 8:21 15:12
17:7 18:19 49:12,15

officer 50:4

Oklahoma 46:4,22
49:13

online 3:14,198:7
open 23:13 24:2 50:8
opened 23:25
option 24:7

order 5:97:915:19
ordered 4:4,6 40:10
Osama 19:14

P

N

names 17:7 43:6
net 32:16,17,18
network 19:5
networking 8:15
networks 16:11
newsgroups 35:22
nice 8:19

Nick 29:7

Nights 47,16 5:7,13
9:15,23 12:13 14:14,
16,21 31:11 37:6
40:17 41:4,13 46:20
48:2

noise 38:16

notes 8:10
Nothing's 47:15
notice 46:10
noticed 34:14,20
number 10:17 13:22

panel 34:16
paper 31:2137:18
pass 45:12

past 15:6 39:10
pasting 32:8

pay 28:1541:21,22
47:13,19

paying 33:8

people 6:10,17 9:25
25:8 27:10

perceive 19:8
percent 50:6

permanently 38:3,5
50:24

person 9:4
personal 14:9
personally 21:16
personnel 8:15

phone 11:23,25 12:4,
8,10,11 22:14,16,19
28:21,23 29:1,6,8

32:25 38:8 42:6 46:2
48:25

photography 51:25
52:4

pictures 9:13,18,19,
21

piecing 17:13
piss 24:9

pissed 12:21,22 24:8,
14 26:8,9 27:11 30:17
31:4 33:540:3 43:12,
17

pisses 43:10
place 18:12
places 5:10
planet 44:20
Planewave 51:6
pocket 29:2
point 23:24 47:8 50:5
police 24:2
politics 13:13
pollution 52:3
pop 34:5

pops 41:12
portion 42:9
possibility 18:21
possibly 8:3

post 9:19 11:3,8 18:5
21:3 28:7 30:8,9 31:21
34:15,18 36:11,19,21
41:14 43:16,21 45:8
47:14

posted 9:14,17,21,22
11:1112:13

potentially 24:3
predict 28:10

pretty 11:6 26:3 51:7,
18

price 51:9
private 30:542:9

problem 9:113:17
19:8,10,17

problems 14:7
promise 52:14

prosecutor 49:23
50:1

prosecutors 49:15
proxy 32:23
pseudo 22:3
purchase 40:1,6
purchased 40:4
push 6:19

put 27:17,18 28:8,18
29:16 33:13 48:7

putting 27:9

Q

question 11:1217:22
25:13

questions 2:8 7:25
211

quick 8:23

R

radio 21:24
ramping 17:21
rattle 31:19
read 37:6 41:13
reading 9:8
ready 51:7
real 8:2340:17

reason 21:14,25
31:11,14

receipts 32:5

recent 11:6 26:10
38:2

recently 4:21
register 40:24

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001808

50.59



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 61 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

registered 30:19
33:15 40:16

rent 8:16
replied 36:14
replies 36:13
reply 36:17

request 15:13 28:16,
18,19 29:16 33:20
39:18

requests 30:11 34:6,
7,21

research 5:6 13:15,
23

residence 3:6
resolution 46:6 51:16
riot 6:8,9

router 25:12

run 8:1515:24
running 47:15

S

Sadowsky 2:8,11,13,
21,25 3:5,8,11,13,17,
20,22,25 4:5,9,12,14,
20,24 5:2,4,7,12,17,20
6:1,5,8,11,14,21,24
7:5,8,11,15,18,22,25
8:8,12,16,19,24 9:6,8,
12,17,21 10:1,5,11
11:2,6,9,11,14,18,22
12:12,21 13:1,5,9,14,
16,19 14:1,4,7,11,15,
18,20,22 15:1,4,8,12,
15,20 16:1,4,6,13,16,
24 17:1,4,16,19 18:7,
10,14,19,23,25 19:2,7,
14,16 20:1,8,10,16,19,
22,24 21:4,79,12 22:6
23:12,17,19 24:7,11,
13,21 25:2,8,11,15,17,
19,23 26:3,5 28:11
29:5,9 30:5,11,15,21,
2531:12,23 32:1,4,16
33:7,14,19,21,24 34:3,
8,12,17,22 35:20,25
36:2,7,10,14,17,20

37:1,5,19 38:7,10,12,
19,23 39:2,6,9,16,21
40:2,5,7,9 41:8,11,15,
17,20 43:8,13,16
44:14,18,20 45:1,9,18,
23 46:3,22 47:1,3,6,
12,17,19,23 48:3,17,
24 49:8,11,23 50:10,
17,19 51:9,14,20 52:1,
6,8,12,15

scope 51:6
screen 38:7,11,13
screw 31:14 34:7
screwed 27:17
scrutinize 18:18
scrutinizing 18:12

search 17:9 18:15
22:6 23:23 47:7 50:1

section 9:10
secured 19:34
sell 9:2310:8
send 12:20 18:15

sending 9:517:8
19:19

sense 25:929:9 52:6
separate 41:7
serve 23:23

server 15:24

service 14:23 1555
32:23 33:9

set 49:6
shipped 40:9

shit 33:13 35:23 48:18
50:2,11,13

shook 13:6
shot 38:8,11,13
should've 48:18
showed 17:6

shows 34:18 37:14
41:13

sic 46:15

signed 34:7
Signing 12:6
simple 23:14
single 13:11

site 7:313:22 14:13,
14 15:18,23 18:8,9
28:9,19 30:18 32:11,
14 39:17,19,25 43:5,
19 44:15 45:11 47:10

site's 46:2547:2
sites 33:11 417
sitting 2:15
small 26:5,7
smart-ass 12:20
smarter 35:7

Sober 7:13 8:6 9:14
13:6 21:9,14 27:16
28:6 31:5,12,13 38:15
43:10 48:1

Sober's 21:14 22:1
sold 9:24

solve 25:15
somebody's 25:7
somebody’s 30:20
someone's 13:16
Something's 27:6

sort 13:6 16:16 24:13
25:19 26:6 49:16

sponsor 5:15
square 28:5
stars 51:5

start 6:17 17:8,9,12,
13,20 18:12 19:18
31:1942:18 51:22

started 5:23
starts 23:23
status 16:16
Stay 52:12

steer 44:24

stop 24:16 28:3 29:11
stopped 29:15 46:4,5
store 2:11

stories 24:13

story 24:18
straight 32:24 51:10
straw 43:8

strong 15:10

stuck 49:24

stuff 5:259:5,23
15:24 16:11 18:21
35:1540:1,19 45:13
50:8,9 51:8

submitted 39:17

subpoenas 17:8
18:16 50:2

Sultan 29:8
supposed 18:345:18
surf 8:22 12:10
suspicion 15:10
suspicious 3:6

system 8:3 18:1

T

takedown 39:18
taking 6:18 48:22

talk 16:20 20:6,13,21
25:24 46:3 50:7

talked 21:6,21

talking 6:119:24
20:20 24:2,3 31:6 39:9
41:14

target 16:21
task 3:2,;3
taxes 5:10 15:21
tear 2:19
techniques 25:5
technology 8:14

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001809

50.60



Case 5:17-cr-00179-HE Document 86-6 Filed 11/15/18 Page 62 of 62

Transcription of David Goodyear Interview

telescope 5:2,3 9:9,
13,14,24 10:2 31:7
50:13

telescopes 9:24
10:2,8,9,10 50:10,21
51:10

telling 44:16
ten 475
tens 10:8
tenth 44:20
tether 12:7

that’s 30:18,25 33:17
37:14,16 38:5,14

there’s 30:12

thing 24:17,19 31:2
43:9,18 44:1 45:15

things 5:18:4 10:9
19:9 26:5 27:10 34:5
45:6 50:8

thinking 6:10

Thomas 20:527:18
44:2,9,10

thought 2:257:6 9:2
16:10 39:4,7

thousand 50:12
thousands 10:9
throw 7:12

time 2:94:17 7:16
30:21,23 36:3 37:20,
21,22 38:14 40:12
43:9 49:3,18 52:9

times 35:8,9
titles 33:18

today 3:11 19:21 26:6
27:13 29:11 39:5,8
50:5

today's 49:2

told 19:23 27:24 44:12
48:18

Tor 35:20,21
torrents 35:23

totally 13:20
track 42:12
tracks 51:5

traffic 15:23 16:2
38:16

Trevor 3:2 24:1 30:25
45:18 48:19

trouble 49:18 52:12
truck 3:19

truth 23:20

turn 21:23

TV 2:22,24

twins 45:14

type 16:9

u

underscore 10:15,19
18:5 30:2

understand 20:24
24:21,23 25:10,22

unfiltered 43:20
unsecured 19:2,5
user 6:24 7:13 20:11

username 6:257:2,
12 9:14 10:12 14:5
15:529:21 31:23
40:22

usernames 4:21 15:9
17:6 19:9

users 7:24 11:8

\"

vendor 44:19,22
version 16:11
versus 25:11 31:3
victim 16:19

visit 4:10,22 13:4,8,10
14:12 37:4

visited 4:20 36:3

visiting 13:545:20

visual 51:13

w

wait 2:17 29:23
walked 44:13
walking 27:25
wanted 36:13

Warner 7:16 37:20,
21,22

warrant 22:6 23:23

warrants 17:9 18:15
50:2

washed 13:21
ways 34:1
web 35:15,17,19

website 4:2,7 5:19
12:3 13:22 33:13 41:5
46:16,18

websites 5:6 33:20
39:1241:18

week 13:1129:17
36:24

when's 36:2
whim 33:15
white 50:16
who’s 317
Wifi 19:1
Windows 47:20
wireless 22:8

wolfman 10:14 18:4
45:11

Wolfman_4_ever
10:13 29:22,25 40:13

Wolfman_david
40:17

wondering 4:13 5:1

work 3:28:22 17:20
18:19 19:18 45:12
46:550:1,4

worked 3:1
working 39:21,22
works 16:18

world 26:14
worms 23:13,25
worse 49:25

worth 50:13

Wow 2:7 50:14
write 33:149:10
wrong 6:23 34:23,25

Y

year 12:18

years 4:18 5:22 6:3
9:211:5,8

yesterday 4:23 12:11
14:17 30:7 36:5,6
39:25

younger 6:1

STENO SERVICES, LLC

GOODYEAR_001810

50.61





